
An eren Services

	

.

314.554.3148
314.554.4014 (fax)
wbobnar@ameren.com

March 4, 2002

Via Federal Express

Mr. Dale Hardy Roberts
Secretary / Chief Regulatory Law Judge
Missouri Public Service Commission
200 Madison Street - Suite 100
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101

RE:

Dear Mr. Roberts:

FILED

7'"

	

Revised Sheet No. 11
3rd Revised Sheet No. 26.5
1~ Revised Sheet No. 26.6
1" Revised Sheet No. 26.7

Very truly yours,

William B. Bobnar
Associate General Counsel

WBB:mas
Enclosures

cc :

	

Office of Public Counsel

a subsidiary of Ameron Corporation

FILED'
MAR 0 5 2002

®OIMV1~OD ormlam 14@909

MPSC Case No. EO-2002-178
First Amendment to the Territorial Agreement/ Union Electric
Company dlbla AmerenUE and Gascosage Electric Cooperative

One Ameren Plaza
1901 Chouteau Avenue
PO Box 66149
St . Louis, MO 63166-6149
314.621.3212

The accompanying tariff sheets, issued by Union Electric Company d/b/a AmerenUE,
are being transmitted to you for filing as a revision of Schedule No. 5, Schedule of
Rates for Electric Service .

CANCELING

6`" Revised Sheet No. 11
2"° Revised Sheet No. 26.5
Original Sheet No. 26.6
Original Sheet No. 26.7

These are revised tariff sheets replacing the tariff sheets recently filed in this case on
February 20, 2002, which included an incorrect effective date of March 21, 2002. The
revised tariff sheets accompanying this letter and issued February 19, 2002, become
effective on and after March 25, 2002.

Enclosed are three (3) copies of this transmittal letter and tariff sheets . Please stamp
one copy and return to me to confirm that the tariffs have been placed on file .

~bba~7~



UNION ELECTRIC CONY

MO . P. S. C. SCHEDULE NO .

CANCELLING MO . P.S .C . SCHEDULE NO.

APPLYING TO

	

MISSOURI SERVICE AREA

All of CAMDEN county which is north of the township line dividing Township
37 North and Township 38 North and east of the Range line dividing Range 17
West and Range 18 West, but excluding Section 31, and such portion of
Section 32 as is west of Lake Road 5-27, both in Township 40 North, Range
17 West, and also excluding the incorporated municipality of Camdenton and
such portion of the incorporated municipality of Linn Creek as is both
south of the North Fork of Linn Creek and within the city limits of Linn
Creek as it existed on March 11, 1987 .

The Company's right and duty to serve retail electric customers is limited
by a territorial agreement between it and Laclede Electric Cooperative
approved in Case No . EO-95-151 .

*In Section 20 in Township 38N, Range 14W, the Company's right and
obligation to serve in Camden County is limited by the terms of the
Territorial Agreement between Company and Gascosage Electric Cooperative as
approved in Case No . EO-98-279 as amended by the First Amendment to the
Territorial Agreement in Case No . EO-2002-178 .

*Indicates Addition

CAMDEN COUNTY

CAPE GIRARDEAU COUNTY

P.S.C. Mo . Date of Issue_ .

	

February

	

19,

	

2002

	

-

	

Date Effective

Issued By C . W . Mueller

	

Chairman 6 CEO
Name of Officer

	

Title

March 25, 2002

St . Louis, Missouri
Address

TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTIONS/U .S . SURVEYS

29 North 12 East 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20,
21, 22

29 North 13 East 6

30 North 12 East 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 23, 24,
25, 26, 31, 32, 33, 35, 36, Surveys 242, 241, 196,
204, 240, 201, 1022, 2283, 674, 2263, 3263, 2245,
318, 2252, 315, 3262, 256, 220, 128

30 North 13 East 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15,
16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28,
29, 30, 31, 32, Surveys 214, 2281, 2190, 2189,
2194, 787, 317, 193, 789, 192, 2238, 175, 2284,
2195, 245, 2204, 217, 234, 3099, 218, 2245, 315,
812, 256, 173, 222, 174, 2243, 2199

30 North 14 East 5, 6, 7, 8, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21

31 North 11 East Survey 1578

ELECTRIC

5

SERVICE

7th Revised SHEET NO . 11

5 6th Revised SHEET NO . 11



UNION ELECTRIC CONY

MO . P. S. C. SCHEDULE NO .

CANCELLING MO . P.S .C . SCHEDULE NO .

*AIn the underscored Section/U .S . Surveys above, the Company's right and
obligation to serve in Miller County is limited by the terms of the
Territorial Agreement between Company and Gascosage Electric Cooperative as
approved in Case No . EO-98-279, as amended by the First Amendment to the
Territorial Agreement as approved in Case No . EO-2002-178 .

AIn the underscored Sections/U .S . Surveys above, Company's right and
obligation to serve in Marion County is limited by the terms of the
Territorial Agreement between Company and Lewis County Electric Cooperative
approved in Case No . EO-2000-630 .

*Indicates change

P.S .C . Mo . Data of I...e

	

February 19,

	

2002

	

Date Effective

	

March 25,

	

2002

Issued By

	

C . W . Mueller

	

Chairman & CEO

	

St .

	

Louis, Missouri
Name of Officer

	

Title

	

Address

APPLYING TO

TOWNSHIP RANGE

MISSOURI SERVICE AREA

MARIES COUNTY (Cont'd.)

SECTIONS/U .S . SURVEYS

40 North 11 West 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15,
16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28,
29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36

41 North 7 West 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31,
32, 33, 34, 35, 36

41 North 8 West 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31,
32, 33, 34, 35, 36

41 North 9 West 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31,
32, 33, 34, 35, 36

41 North 10 West 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31,
32, 33, 34, 35, 36

41 North 11 West 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31,
32, 33, 34, 35, 36

MARION COUNTY

TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTIONS/U .S . SURVEYS

59 North 6 West A4, 5, 6

59 North 7 West 61, 2, 3

MILLER COUNTY

TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTIONS/U .S . SURVEYS

*38 North 14 West A1, _2, 3, 4, _5, _6, _7, _8, _9, _10, _11, _12, _13, _14, _15,
16, -17-, 18

*38 North 15 West Al, 2, 12

ELECTRIC

5

SERVICE

3rd Revised SHEET NO . 26 .5

5 2nd Revised SHEET NO . 26 .5



UNION ELECTRIC CONY

MO . P. S. C. SCHEDULE NO.

CANCELLING MO . P.S .C . SCHEDULE NO .

APPLYING TO

	

MISSOURI SERVICE AREA

MILLER COUNTY (Cont'd .)

*DID the underscored Section/U .S . Surveys above, the Company's right and
obligation to serve in Miller County is limited by the terms of the
Territorial Agreement between Company and Gascosage Electric Cooperative as
approved in Case No . EO-98-279, as amended by the First Amendment to the
Territorial Agreement as approved in Case No . EO-2002-178 .

*Indicates Change

	

**Indicates Addition

P.S .C. Mo . Date of Issue

	

February 19,

	

2002

	

Date Effective

	

March 25,

	

2002

Issued By

	

C . W . Mueller

	

Chairman s CEO

	

St .

	

Louis, Missouri
Name of Officer

	

Title

	

Address

TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTIONS/U .S . SURVEYS

*39 North 14 West Al, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, _11, 12, 13, 14, 15,
16, f7,18-, 19, 20, -21-, 22, 23, 24, _25, _26, _27, _28,
29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36

*39 North 15 West 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17, 21, 22, 27, 34, O1,
2, 11, 12, 13, 14, 23, 24, 25, 26, 35, 36

40 North 12 West 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15,
16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28,
29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36

40 North 13 West 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15,
16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28,
29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36

*40 North 14 West 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 17, 18, 41, 2, 10, 11, 12, 13,
14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, _24, _25, _26, 27, _28,
29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36

*40 North 15 West 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15,
16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28,
29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 613, 24, 25, 36

40 North 16 West 1, 2, 3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

41 North 12 West 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15,
16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28,
29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36

41 North 13 West 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15,
16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28,
29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36

ELECTRIC

5

SERVICE

lst Revised SHEET NO . 26 .6
5 Original SHEET NO . 26 .6



UNION ELECTRIC COV#NY

APPLYING TO

ELECTRIC SERVICE

MO. P. S. C. SCHEDULE NO .

	

5

CANCELLING MO . P.S .C .

	

SCHEDULE NO .

	

5

MISSOURI SERVICE AREA

1st Revised

	

SHEETNO .

	

26 .7

Original

	

SHEETNG. 26 .7

TOWNSHIP RANGE

*41 North

	

14 West 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15,
16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28,
29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, a36

MILLER COUNTY (Cont'd.)

SECTIONS/U .S . SURVEYS

**Aln the underscored Section/U .S . Surveys above, the Company's right and
obligation to serve in Miller County is limited by the terms of the
Territorial Agreement between Company and Gascosage Electric Cooperative as
approved in Case No . EO-98-279, as amended by the First Amendment to the
Territorial Agreement as approved in Case No . EO-2002-178 .

*Indicates Change

	

**Indicates Addition

P.S.C . Mo . Date of Issue-

	

February 19,

	

2002

	

- . Data Effective-	- March 25, . 2002

Issued By

	

C . W . Mueller

	

Chairman & CEO

	

St .

	

Louis, Missouri
Name at Office,

	

Title

	

Add,esa

41 North 15 West 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13,
16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26,
29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36

14,
27,

15,
28,

41 North 16 West 1, 2, 3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 22, 23, 24, 25,
26, 27, 34, 35, 36

42 North 12 West 31

42 North 14 West 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15,
16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28,
29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36

42 North 15 West 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15,
16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28,
29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36

MISSISSIPPI COUNTY

TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTIONS/U .S . SURVEYS

24 North 15 East 1, 2, 3, 10, 11, 12, Survey 3187

24 North 16 East 4, 5, 6, 7

25 North 15 East 1, 12, 13, 14, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28,
33, 34, 35, 36

25 North 16 East 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20,
21, 22, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33


